CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

NOVEMBER 20, 2002

PROJECT:
LOS ANGELES RAIL CAR PROJECT

ACTION:
PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $13,895,329

RECOMMENDATION

Approve an increase in the Los Angeles Rail Car Project Budget in the amount of $13,895,329 increasing the total project budget from $201,400,000 to $215,295,329.

Within the Construction Committee Authority:  FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes     FORMCHECKBOX 
 No   FORMCHECKBOX 
   N/A

BACKGROUND

The Los Angeles Rail Car Project is comprised of three major cost elements, 

1.)  The P2000 Los Angeles Standard Light Rail Vehicle Contract, 2.) Consultant Services to support the vehicle contract, and 3.) MTA staff support.

For some time the Project Team has been concerned that insufficient funds remained in the Project Budget to complete the required activities.  The P2000 Contract which constituted 90% of the project budget was three years behind schedule and appeared to be slipping farther.  This slippage not only requires additional MTA staff support but also additional consultant services during the lengthy commissioning process to accept the vehicles.  Moreover, technical changes and additions by the MTA including the between car barriers, and other changes to enhance vehicle performance, have been incorporated.  Further, Siemens, the Vehicle Contractor has filed claims for approximately $2,750,000.

Earlier this year, during the FY03 budget process, staff identified in the forecast to complete for the project, that the $201.4 million project budget would be exceeded.  Additional Prop C funds were budgeted to cover the increase realizing that Board approval would be required once the extent of the increase was determined.

Now, the status of the P2000 Contract is at a point where completion costs can be reasonably estimated.  Currently, delivery of the vehicles is on-going and 42 vehicles (as of 10/17/02) have been conditionally accepted.  Eight additional vehicles are on site and the two remaining cars should arrive on site by December.

Commissioning testing of the vehicles is continuing and all remaining vehicles are scheduled to be accepted by the MTA no later than December 31, 2002.

Based upon the above, an estimate to complete was prepared which indicates an additional $13,895,329 is required to complete the project.  That amount represents a 2.2% increase in the vehicle contract and a 6.9% increase in the project budget over the 10 year life of the project.

The estimate to complete includes all effort, changes and claims identified to date.  It takes into consideration the 22 car reduction authorized by the MTA Board for a reduction of $45,528,516 to the P2000 contract.  Also included are Economic Price Adjustment (EPA) payments of $12,256,374 which were made in accordance with the EPA Contract Provision CP-4, which was approved by the Board as part of the original P2000 contract.  Approval by the Board of the recommended project increase will also serve to document the 22 car reduction credit and ratify the EPA payments so that price adjustments can be made to the P2000 contract.  See attachments A, B, C, D, E, and F for details.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $13,895,329 for this action is included in the FY03 Budget in Project Number 800150, and Cost Center Number 8510.  The Project increase is funded with Prop C Funds.  Since this is a multi-year project, the cost center manager and Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board may reject this Project Budget Increase, which will result in insufficient funds to complete the project.  Staff does not recommend this alternative. 

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A:

P2000 Project Budget

Attachment B:

Contract No. P2000 Estimate to Complete

Attachment C:

Contract No. P2000 Executed Changes

Attachment D:

Contract No. P2000 Pending Changes

Attachment E:

Contract No. P2000 Pending Claims

Attachment F:

Consultant Costs

Prepared By:
Nick Brown, Director Systems Integration



Tom Butler, Contract Administrator

___________________________

Dennis S. Mori

Interim Executive Officer, Construction

____________________________

Roger Snoble 

Chief Executive Officer

Description of Attachments

Attachment A   

Summary of Estimate to Complete for the Los Angeles Rail Car Project versus the current Project Budget.

Attachment B  

Summary of Estimate to Complete including explanation of Economic Price Adjustments for the P2000 Contract.

Attachment C 


List of Executed Change Orders for the P2000 Contract.

Attachment D 


List of Pending Changes (increases and decreases) for the P2000 Contract.

Attachment E  

List of Pending Claims for the P2000 Contract.

Attachment F

List of Consultant costs for the Los Angeles Rail Car Project.

	 
	Original
Budget
(74 cars)
	Current
Budget
(52 cars)
	Estimate At
Completion
(EAC)
(52 cars)
	Variance
EAC
Versus
Current
Budget
(52 cars)
	

	Vehicle Contract
	$215,370,314 
	$170,015,845 
	$173,691,112 
	$3,675,267 
	NOTE: 1

	Consultant (LTK)
	$6,881,976 
	$7,124,891 
	$15,169,895 
	$8,045,004 
	NOTE: 2

	Consultant (Others)
	 
	 
	$2,593,338 
	$2,593,338 
	NOTE: 3

	MTA Staff
	$7,432,835 
	$4,407,691 
	$6,500,000 
	$2,092,309 
	NOTE: 4

	EPA
	$12,432,237 
	$10,741,984 
	$12,256,374 
	$1,514,390 
	NOTE: 5

	Automatic Train
Protection System (ATP)
	 
	 
	$3,100,000 
	$3,100,000 
	NOTE: 6

	5% Contingency
	$12,105,870 
	$9,109,589 
	 
	($9,109,589)
	NOTE: 7

	Allowance for changes
	 
	 
	$1,984,610 
	$1,984,610 
	NOTE: 8

	 
	$254,223,232 
	$201,400,000 
	$215,295,329 
	$13,895,329 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Explanation for Variance
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Note 1:  See Attachments B, C, D & E for details.
	
	
	
	

	Note 2:  See Attachment F for details.
	
	
	
	

	Note 3:  Other Consultants completed 1992-1996.
	
	
	
	

	Note 4:  Agency costs increased due to contract delay.
	
	
	

	Note 5:  EPA payments completed 1994-1998.
	
	
	
	

	Note 6:  ATP was originally included in Pasadena Budget but was transferred to the P2000 project.
	

	Note 7:  5% contingency calculated on total of Vehicle Contract,
	
	
	

	             Consultant (LTK), MTA Staff and EPA.
	
	
	
	

	Note 8:  Allowance for future MGL, PGL and Operations requested changes.
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	

	 
	 
	 

	Awarded Contract Value
	 
	$215,370,314

	 
	 
	 

	Total Executed Change Orders
	 
	($1,290,981)

	     See Attachment C for Details
	 
	 

	 
	Current Contract Value
	$214,079,333

	 
	 
	 

	Total Pending Changes
	 
	($43,033,404)

	     See Attachment D for Details
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 

	Total Potential Claims
	 
	$2,645,183

	    See Attachment E for Details
	 
	 

	 
	Pending/Potential Contract Value
	$173,691,112

	 
	 
	 

	Total Economic Price Adjustment
	 
	$12,256,374

	    See Note Below for Details
	 
	 

	 
	Total Forecast Contract Value
	$185,947,486

	
	
	

	
	
	


Note: Economic Price Adjustment
The prices in the P2000 contract are fixed prices in 1993 dollars and are subject to the
Economic Price Adjustments (EPA) clause, Provision CP-4 of the contract.  That 
provision, which was approved by the Board as part of the original P2000 contract,
provides for quarterly adjustments in price, upward or downward, based upon indices
published by the United States Department of Labor and the United States Department
of Commerce.  The purpose of the EPA is to limit the Contractor's risk and reduce the
MTA's overall costs for unanticipated increases in labor and material.  MTA's interests
are also protected should prices for labor and material fall.  Quarterly adjustments in
price based on 52 vehicles have been calculated and payments made to Siemens
over the life of the contract for 19 quarters ending in 1998, the original contract 
completion date.
	Executed Change Orders

	
	
	

	CO No. 
	Amount
	Change Title

	1
	$0
	Misc. Wording Changes

	2
	($1,000,000)
	Add Options/Testing, Location Change

	3
	$71,656
	Deletion/Addition Technical Requirements

	4
	$9,794
	Drivers Cab Seat Option

	5
	($15,601)
	Change in Specified Battery Requirements

	6
	($5,000)
	Sale of ATPDP Bench Test Unit

	7
	$0
	Sandbox Relief

	8
	$0
	Additional Specification Corrections/Clarifications

	9
	$0
	Technical Correction/Clarifications,

	
	
	Technical Spec Lang. Chngs

	10
	$93,710
	Wheel Flange Lubricators

	11
	($114,795)
	Vehicle Design Conformance Tests Relief

	12
	$0
	Roof Mat Edges Ret. Mod

	13
	$0
	One Piece Windshield

	15
	$0
	Modification to Radio Antenna and Mounting

	16
	$0
	Specification Changes

	17
	$44,024
	Various Communications Changes

	18
	($337,800)
	Delete Between Car Warning Device

	19
	($109,765)
	Coupler Speed Modification

	20
	$53,772
	Change in Exterior Stripes/Graphics

	21
	$0
	Delete Silent Alarm/Listen in Features

	22
	($79,285)
	Spin/Slide Modification

	23
	$46,787
	Change in Flip-up Seat Design

	24
	$0
	Technical Wording Changes

	26
	($14,387)
	Revised Spare Parts and consumables for P2000

	
	
	Vehicles

	28
	$0
	Administrative Changes

	29
	$23,807
	Bypass Indicator Panel Modification

	30
	$0
	Progress Payment Retention Modification

	31
	$42,102
	ATP Coil Mounting Modification

	
	
	

	Total
	($1,290,981)
	Reduction

	
	
	


	Pending Changes/Increases

	
	 
	 

	CN No. 
	Amount
	Change Title

	 
	 
	 

	**34
	$245,005
	Destination Sign Modification

	44
	$150,000
	EMI Bypass & MSCB Counter Mods.

	45
	$1,114,125
	Between Car Barrier System

	**52
	$28,925
	Communication Control Head

	58
	$90,000
	Traction Inverter Mod. For Pasadena Cars

	59
	$99,832
	Spin/Slide Timing Mod.

	60
	$154,000
	Brake Cut-In/Out Mod.

	**64
	$101,756
	EMI Detector Settings Mod.

	65
	$99,577
	Lamp Test

	**67
	$52,795
	Modify the BFM & M5 Cycles

	**68
	$73,500
	Modify the Train control Unit Detection Cycle

	**69
	$225,000
	Seat Change Out for the last 26 cars

	70
	$24,000
	ATC Bypass Change

	TBD
	$236,597
	Spin/Slide Enhancements

	 
	 
	 

	Total
	$2,695,112 
	Increase

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Pending Changes/Reductions

	 
	 
	 

	CN No.
	Amount
	Change Title

	**29
	($45,528,516)
	Car Reduction Option 

	57
	($200,000)
	Subsystem Isolation

	 
	 
	 

	Total
	($45,728,516)
	Reduction

	
	 
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	Net Reduction
	($45,728,516)

	
	Net Increase
	$2,695,112

	
	Net Change
	($43,033,404) Reduction

	
	
	

	**Negotiated Value


	
	Pending Claims

	
	 
	 

	**
	$593,278 
	Half Second Emergency Brake

	
	$201,905
	Sander Hose

	
	$1,500,000
	Invalid Trainlines

	
	$350,000
	MBL/MGL Mode Change

	
	 
	 

	
	$2,645,183
	 

	
	 
	 

	
	
	

	
	**Negotiated Value
	


	
	
	

	1.  Various Consultant Support during 1992-1996
	
	
	$2,593,338 

	      including proposal/pre-contract activity
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.  LTK Engineering Contract No. E0350
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Award/Change
Dates
	Title
	Period of Performance
	Dollar Value
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Jun. 94
	Original
	thru Dec. 97
	$6,512,994 
	
	
	

	
	Jun. 95
	New Scope
	thru Dec. 99
	$4,918,147 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	$11,431,141 
	
	
	

	
	Feb. 99
	
	Separate Task
	$28,031 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	$11,459,172 
	
	
	

	
	Jun. 00
	Time Extension
	thru Dec. 01
	$2,377,594 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	$13,836,766 
	
	
	

	
	Feb. 02
	Time Extension
	thru Apr 02
	$300,000 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	$14,136,766 
	
	
	

	
	Apr. 02
	Time Extension
	thru Nov. 03
	$1,033,129 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	$15,169,895 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Current LTK Contract Value
	
	
	$15,169,895 

	
	
	
	Total Consultant Value
	
	
	$17,763,233 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Note- LTK extensions due to extended 
	
	
	
	

	duration of P2000 Contract.
	
	
	
	
	

	All changes were approved by the MTA Board.
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


PAGE  
3
LA Rail Car

10/22/02





